506724413 06/21/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6771231

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KELICOMP AB	02/10/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	URAEUS COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS AB
Street Address:	RÅNÄS BRUKSVÄG 68
City:	RÅNÄS
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	762 96

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10505713
Patent Number:	10075183
Patent Number:	10230391

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: info@basck.com

Correspondent Name: BASCK LIMITED

Address Line 1: WEWORK 50-60 STATION ROAD

Address Line 4: CAMBRIDGE, UNITED KINGDOM CB1 2JH

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	URAU001US/URAU002US/URAU0
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTIAN BUNKE
SIGNATURE:	/CHRISTIAN BUNKE/
DATE SIGNED:	06/21/2021

Total Attachments: 8

source=KelicomptoURAEUSassign#page1.tif source=KelicomptoURAEUSassign#page2.tif source=KelicomptoURAEUSassign#page3.tif source=KelicomptoURAEUSassign#page4.tif source=KelicomptoURAEUSassign#page5.tif

PATENT 506724413 REEL: 056595 FRAME: 0059

source=KelicomptoURAEUSassign#page6.tif
source=KelicomptoURAEUSassign#page7.tif
source=KelicomptoURAEUSassign#page8.tif

Transfer of Assets and Liabilities

This agreement (the "Agreement") is hereby concluded by and between

(a) Kelicomp AB, org.no. 556904—9702 (**"Kelicomp"** or the **"Seller"**), with the address P.O. Box 14 007, 167 14 Bromma;

and

(b) URAEUS Communications Systems AB, org.no. 556778-2270 ("URAEUS" or the "Buyer"), with the address Rånäs Bruksväg 68, 762 96 Rånäs,

below also jointly referred to as the "Parties" and individually as "Party".

Agreement

- 1. As of the Completion Date, as defined in point 3, Kelicomp transfers all of its assets listed in Appendix 1 to URAEUS. The transfer is to be exempted from VAT pursuant to Chapter 2, Section 1b of the Swedish Value Added Tax Act (ML). Should the transfer not be approved as being exempted from VAT, URAEUS is to remunerate Kelicomp in an amount corresponding to 25 % VAT on the purchase price (as defined in point 2).
- 2. The purchase price of SEK 100,000 is to be paid in cash. The purchase price is to be paid to the bank account specified by the Seller on the date of the signing of the agreement.

Completion Date

- 3. The agreement is considered completed on the date when this agreement has been signed and exchanged between the Parties, and when the purchase price has been paid to the Seller in full (the "Completion Date").
- 4. On the Completion Date, the Seller is to transfer all property covered by this agreement to the Buyer. Following this date, the Seller will not have any rights to the property encompassed by this agreement or of any other rights attached to these.
- 5. On the Completion Date, the Seller will be transferring the so-called Terra computer, which has been used for purposes of development work.

Commitments Regarding the Property

6. The Seller guarantees that the Seller owns the transferred property, and that it is free of any restrictions related to title retention or any other encumbrances, and warrants that the property is not a pledged asset or the subject of foreclosure as of the Completion Date.

7. The Buyer is responsible for ensuring that the transferred property is re-registered to the Buyer in accordance with proper procedure, where this is required.

Name and Other Intellectual Property Rights

- 8. The Seller transfers all patents and intellectual property rights pertaining to the business or its operations.
- 9. The agreement does not include the name of the Seller (legal name).

Additional Terms

- 10. This agreement does not include the debts of the Seller.
- 11. This agreement does not include the staff of the Seller.
- 12. The Seller commits to transferring all necessary documents, permissions, etc. regarding all property that is encompassed by this Agreement on the completion date.

Applicable Law and Conflict Resolution

The Agreement is subject to Swedish law. Final decisions in conflicts arising from the Agreement are to be made by general court, with the Stockholm District Court (Stockholm tingsrätt) as the first instance.

This agreement has been drawn up in two identical copies, with each of the parties receiving one such copy.

On behalf of Kelicomp AB,

On behalf of EURAEUS Communications Systems

AB,

Söderhamn 02/10/2021

Location and date

Printed name

Söderhamn 02/10/2021

Location and date

Printed name

Appendix 1

Listing of Transferred Assets

- A development computer, also known
 The asset in point 1 has not been transferred.*
- 2. The software that was stored in the so-called Terra computer, which is the only software that the Seller can access at present. The source code for the software is hereby delivered on the same computer.

3. All patents and intellectual property rights in accordance with Appendix 2.

*On the completion date.

Applied Thosa

Kjerine Nilosa

PATENT

REEL: 056595 FRAME: 0063

Appendix 2

Kelicomp

IMPROVED COMPRESSION AND ENCRYPTION OF A First filing date Family 1 **FILE**

11/26/2014

CN201580074441A China

ΕP EP15864019A RU2017122365A Russia Japan JP2017528962A

Japan (div)

JP2018091894A

Sweden SE1451431A

USA US201515529351A

IMPROVED COMPRESSION AND/OR ENCRYPTION First filing date Family 2

OF A FILE 04/17/2015

EP EP16780385A Sweden SE1550463A

USA US201615566909A

Family 3 OF A BUE 04/17/2015

OF A FILE

EP16780386A

Sweden SE1550464A

ΕP

USA US201615567019A

IP Holder	Family	Application/Registration Number	Country Code	Size/Hand
Kelicomp	1	6374611	JP	
Kelicomp	1	6647340	JÞ	
Kelicomp	1	SE1451431A	SE	GOTA
Kelicomp	1	10075183	US	Small
	2	SE1550463A	SE	GOTA
Kelicomp	2	10230391	US	Small
Kelicomp	3	SE1550464A	SE	GOTA
Kelicomp	3	16780386.5	EP	GOTA
Kelicomp	3	15/567,019	US	Small

Title	Due Date
IMPROVED COMPRESSION AND ENCRYPTION OF A FILE	07/27/2021
IMPROVED COMPRESSION AND ENCRYPTION OF A FILE	01/16/2023
IMPROVED COMPRESSION AND ENCRYPTION OF A FILE	11/30/2021
IMPROVED COMPRESSION AND ENCRYPTION OF A FILE	03/11/2022
IMPROVED COMPRESSION AND/OR ENCRYPTION OF A FILE	04/17/2021
IMPROVED COMPRESSION AND/OR ENCRYPTION OF A FILE	09/12/2022
IMPROVED COMPRESSION AND/OR ENCRYPTION OF A FILE	04/17/2021
IMPROVED COMPRESSION AND/OR ENCRYPTION OF A FILE	04/30/2021
IMPROVED COMPRESSION AND/OR ENCRYPTION OF A FILE	06/12/2023

Annuity Year/Term Allowance etc/Fees	Claims
4	18
4	3
8	
3.5	
7 (Granted)	
3.5	
7	
6	
3.5	



RECORDED: 06/21/2021

Rückertstr. 1 80336 München Germany TEL +49 -89-2154805-10 FAX +49 -892154805-19

TRANSLATOR'S CERTIFICATE OF TRANSLATION

TRANSLATION FROM [Swedish] TO [English]

We certify that we are a professional translation company of *English* and the *languages listed above*, a German Gmbh, which has its office at Rückertstr. 1, 80336 München, Germany; that we are competent in all the above listed languages; that we have carefully made and/or verified the translation from the original document to the translated document, which is identified below; and that to the best of our knowledge and belief the translation of that document is a true, complete, and correct version of the original.

Questel Project Number: ARCT2120010DE

Document Identifier: [Kelicomp to URAEUS assignment en-US]

Signed this 14th day of May 2021

[Ilaria Piras - Project Manager]